Borrowings collateralized with
restricted cash in banks*

 10,538,993  -  -  10,538,993

Forward contracts   -  19,659,600  -  19,659,600

Loans to customers including
impairment allowance

 28,896,085  2,091,172  41,067  31,028,324

Impairment allowance  (4,268,136)  (686,319)  (24,731)  (4,979,186)

* For details about bank deposits and borrowings collateralized with bank deposits refer to Note 19.

CURRENCY RISK SENSITIVITY

The following table details the Company’s sensitivity to a 20% increase and 20% decrease in the exchange rate of

GEL per USD and per EUR. 20% is the sensitivity rate used when reporting foreign currency risk internally to key

Management personnel and represents Management’s assessment of the possible change in foreign currency

exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items

and adjusts their translation at the end of the period for a 20% change in foreign currency exchange rates.

Impact on net profit and equity based on asset values including collateralized borrowings and restricted cash affect

as well as impairment allowance can be presented as follows:

  31 December 2021  31 December 2020

Currency rate sensitivity  +20%  -20%  +20%  -20%

USD impact  (217,436)  217,436  (252,759)  252,759

EUR impact  40,688  (40,688)  (17,471)  17,471

 (176,748)  176,748  (235,368)  235,368

JSC MICROFINANCE ORGANIZATION GEORGIAN CREDIT

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2021

(In GEL)

Page 16 of 44

4. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS – RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

Liquidity Risk

Liquidity risk refers to the availability of sufficient funds to meet loan repayments and other financial commitments

associated with financial instruments as they actually fall due.

Liquidity of financial liabilities as at 31 December 2021 can be presented as follows:

Financial liabilities  1 month  1-3 months  3 months-1
year

 1-2 years  2- 5 years  Total

Borrowings  117,706  143,768  1,611,358  1,346,920  20,490,324  23,710,076

Lease liabilities  47,619  95,238  428,571  571,428  -  1,142,856

Other liabilities  1,010,302  -  -  -  -  1,010,302